 Invoice - 810
810i4010 04_22_2003_eds.ecs 1
810 Invoice Implementation
Guide
American Electric Power
Version: 4010 Final
  Author:  AEP Central EDI Department
  Created:  04/22/2003

Element Summary:
 Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max
 ITD01 336 Terms Type Code O ID 2/2
 Code Name
 05 Discount Not Applicable
 08 Basic Discount Offered
 Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max
 ITD03 338 Terms Discount Percent O R 1/6
 ITD05 351 Terms Discount Days Due C N0 1/3
 ITD07 386 Terms Net Days O N0 1/3
Syntax:
1. L03040513 - If ITD03 is present, then at least one of ITD04,ITD05,ITD13 is required
2. L08040513 - If ITD08 is present, then at least one of ITD04,ITD05,ITD13 is required
3. L091011 - If ITD09 is present, then at least one of ITD10,ITD11 is required
Semantics:
1. ITD15 is the percentage applied to a base amount used to determine a late payment charge.
Comments:
1. If the code in ITD01 is "04", then ITD07 or ITD09 is required and either ITD10 or ITD11 is required; if the code in ITD01 is "05", then ITD06
or ITD07 is required.
 Invoice - 810
810i4010 04_22_2003_eds.ecs 11
Loop IT1 Pos: 010 Repeat: 200000
Optional
Loop: IT1 Elements: N/A
To specify the basic and most frequently used line item data for the invoice and related transactions
Loop Summary:
 Pos Id Segment Name Req Max Use Repeat
 010 IT1 Baseline Item Data (Invoice) O 1
 060   Loop PID O   1000
User: The eight (8) characters from the PO101 in the 850 should be returned in the IT107.
 Invoice - 810
810i4010 04_22_2003_eds.ecs 12
IT1 Baseline Item Data (Invoice) Pos: 010 Max: 1
Detail - Optional
Loop: IT1 Elements: 16
To specify the basic and most frequently used line item data for the invoice and related transactions
Element Summary:
 Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max
 IT101 350 Assigned Identification
User: Sequential Invoice Line Number (see note)
O AN 1/20
 IT102 358 Quantity Invoiced
User: Whole numbers only, decimals must not be used.
C R 1/10
 IT103 355 Unit or Basis for Measurement Code
User: From PO.
C ID 2/2
 IT104 212 Unit Price
User: Since BIG07 handles all credits for entire invoice, negative symbol (-)
should not be sent in IT104.
C R 1/17
 IT106 235 Product/Service ID Qualifier
User: Purchaser's Order Line Number.
C ID 2/2
 Code Name
 PL Purchaser's Order Line Number
 Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max
 IT107 234 Product/Service ID
User: AEP's PO Line Number.
C AN 1/48
 IT108 235 Product/Service ID Qualifier
User: Buyers Part Number.
C ID 2/2
 Code Name
 BP Buyer's Part Number
 Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max
 IT109 234 Product/Service ID
User: AEP's M&E Number.
C AN 1/48
 IT110 235 Product/Service ID Qualifier
User: Manufacturer
C ID 2/2
 Code Name